Income tax expense on unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities 10,479 731 1,770

Other comprehensive income 17,833 (3,952) 11,002

Comprehensive income $ 26,315 10,752 27,905

21

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

In addition, effective January 1, 2012, the Company retrospectively adopted the FASB�s guidance modifying the definition of the types of costs
incurred by insurance entities that can be capitalized in the acquisition of new and renewal contracts. The guidance specified that the costs must
be based on successful efforts. The retrospective effect of the change in our deferred acquisition costs decreased the December 31, 2011 and
2010 deferred acquisition cost asset by $11.8 million and $11.9 million, deferred taxes by $4.1 million and $4.2 million, and stockholders� equity
balance by $7.6 million and $7.7 million, respectively.

The following table provides the balance sheet and income statement accounts that were impacted by the change in accounting principle.

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Change in
Accounting
Principle

As

adjusted
(In thousands, except per share data)

Balance Sheet Accounts:
As of December 31, 2011:
Deferred acquisition costs $ 136,300 (11,758) 124,542
Deferred federal income taxes 18,055 (4,115) 13,940
Accumulated deficit (14,208) (7,643) (21,851)

As of December 31, 2010: 125,684 (11,923) 113,761
Deferred acquisition costs 9,410 (4,173) 5,237
Deferred federal income taxes (22,581) (7,750) (30,331)
Accumulated deficit

Statement of Operations:
Year ended December 31, 2011:
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs $ (29,433) 1,607 (27,826)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 18,620 (1,772) 16,848
Federal income tax expense 2,790 58 2,848
Net income 8,375 107 8,482
Per share of Class A common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.17 �  0.17
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.17 �  0.17

Statement of Operations:
Year ended December 31, 2010:
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs $ (27,960) 1,788 (26,172)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 17,840 (347) 17,293
Federal income tax expense 4,119 (434) 3,685
Net income 15,511 (807) 14,704
Per share of Class A common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.32 (0.02) $ 0.30
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.32 (0.02) $ 0.30
Statement of Operations:
Year ended December 31, 2009:
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs $ (27,132) (1,482) (28,614)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 20,678 2,154 22,832
Federal income tax expense 3,266 (235) 3,031
Net income 17,340 (437) 16,903
Per share of Class A common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.31 �  0.30
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.31 �  0.30

22

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PLAN

The following discussion sets forth the provisions of the plan that we believe will be most important to participants and prospective participants
in the plan.

The Transaction and Fee Table that is attached to this prospectus as Appendix B, sets forth in summary form the transaction types, the minimum
and maximum permitted investments, and the Transaction Fees associated with the respective transaction types. The information set forth in the